Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. K. K. Bhandari (70428-85702)

3661/46-C, Chandigarh

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Secretary, PSEB, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, Mohali-160065

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Secretary, PSEB, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-8, Mohali-160065

Respondent

Appellant

## APPEAL CASE NO. 4323 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. K.K. Bhandari, the appellant along with his representative Sh. Sudhir Bhatia. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal under the Life and Liberty Clause in the Commission dated

20.12.2018 and case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Note Dated

24.12.2018 of the Legal Branch. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. K.K. Bhandari along with his representative, Sh. Sudhir Bhatia is present

for today's hearing.

3. After discussing with the appellant and examining the case file, it is found that appellant,

Sh. K.K. Bhandari requested to mark his case to other bench. On the request of the appellant,

this case file is sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief

Information Commissioner for the appropriate orders.

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

# (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Along with Case File)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

### Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo (92160-96666) C/o Bhagat Singh Youth Front, Shop No. 19, Opp. HDFC Bank,

Near Swani Motors, Court Road, Amritsar

#### **Public Information Officer**

Versus

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary School Education Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary School Education Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Appellant

Respondent

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 4324 of 2018

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo the appellant along with his representative, Advocate, Sh. Present<sup>.</sup> S. K. Sharma. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal under the Life and Liberty Clause in the Commission dated

21.12.2018 and case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Note Dated 24.12.2018 of

the Legal Branch. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, S.K. Sharma states that no information has been

supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

After discussing with the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, it is 4.

observed that requisite information is voluminous in nature and I am of the view that an important

issue is involved in this case. Therefore this case file is sent to the Deputy Registrar to place it

before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute Full Bench to decide the

#### matter.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

# Chandigarh Dated: 31.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

# (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Note: After the hearing was over, Sh. Shaminder Singh (Clerk) (9781210228) appeared and he was apprised of the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh Date: 31.12.2018

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Along with Case File)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

# Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo (92160-96666)

C/o Bhagat Singh Youth Front, Shop No. 19, Opp. HDFC Bank, Near Swani Motors, Court Road, Amritsar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar

Public Information Officer

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Amritsar

# First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Zila Parishad Complex, Amritsar

Respondent

Appellant

### APPEAL CASE NO. 4326 of 2018

Present: Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo the appellant along with his representative, Advocate, Sh. S. K. Sharma. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

## <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal under the Life and Liberty Clause in the Commission dated

21.12.2018 and case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Note Dated

24.12.2018 of the Legal Branch. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, S.K. Sharma states that no information has

been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After discussing with the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, I am

of the view that an important issue is involved in this case. Therefore this case file is sent to

the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to constitute Full Bench to decide the matter.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.12.2018 (12:00 Noon) (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Along with Case File)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Versus

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

# Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo (92160-96666)

C/o Bhagat Singh Youth Front, Shop No. 19, Opp. HDFC Bank, Near Swani Motors, Court Road, Amritsar

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary School Education Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Secretary School Education Punjab, Civil Secretariat, Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appellant

### APPEAL CASE NO. 4327 of 2018

**Present:** Sh. Gurmeet Singh Babloo the appellant along with his representative, Advocate, Sh. S. K. Sharma. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal under the Life and Liberty Clause in the Commission dated

21.12.2018 and case was allotted to the Bench of Undersigned vide Office Note Dated

24.12.2018 of the Legal Branch. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Representative of the appellant, Advocate, S.K. Sharma states that no information has

been supplied to him by the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this

regard, which shows that he has no regard to the Notice of the Commission as well as RTI Act.

4. After discussing with the representative of the appellant and examining the case file, I am

of the view that an important issue is involved in this case. Therefore this case file is sent to

the Deputy Registrar to place it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner to

### constitute Full Bench to decide the matter.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

# Chandigarh Dated: 31.12.2018 (12:00 Noon)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Copy to:

The Deputy Registrar (Along with Case File)